dollar

Euro Pound
sterling

December 31, 2022

Financial assets 625  101  1,898 495 210 508 336

Financial liabilities  (65)  (57)  (1,802)  (513)  (1)  (290)  (220)

Exposure  560  44  96  (18)  209  218  116

Uber NL Holdings 1 B.V.
Annual report 2022

51

PricewaterhouseCoopers
Accountants N.V.
For identification
purposes only

In millions of US dollars Brazilian
real

Indian
rupees

Mexican
peso

Canadian
dollar

Australian
dollar

Euro Pound
sterling

December 31, 2021

Financial assets 468  1,260 858 561 160 495 246

Financial liabilities  (78)  (39)  (773)  (646)  (113)  (169)  (220)

Exposure  390  1,221  85  (85)  47  326  26

Sensitivity analysis

A possible strengthening (weakening) of the foreign currencies by +/- 10% against the USD at 31 December would
have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant and
ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

In millions of US dollars
Brazilian

real
Indian

rupees
Mexican

peso
Canadian

dollar
Australian

dollar Euro Pound
sterling

December 31, 2022

Currency strengthening by
10%

 56  4  10  (2)  21  22  12

Currency weakening by 10%
 (56)  (4)  (10)  2  (21)  (22)  (12)

December 31, 2021

Currency strengthening by
10%

 39  122  9  (9)  5  33  3

Currency weakening by 10%
 (39)  (122)  (9)  9  (5)  (33)  (3)

26.2.2. Interest rate risk

The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Group to
cash flow interest rate risk.

Sensitivity analysis for variable-rate borrowings

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of loss after tax and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of +/- 1%. All other variables are held constant.

In millions of US dollars Loss after tax

 1 %  -1 %

December 31, 2022  (177)  177
December 31, 2021  (166)  166

26.2.3. Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash at bank, deposits (note 10), and trade and other receivables (note 11) and is considered

[…]

companies  (34)  —  (34)

Balance at December 31, 2021  —  751  751

Share in results  11  89  100

Exchange rate differences  —  169  169

Impairment  —  (181)  (181)

Disposal of interest in associated companies  —  (12)  (12)

Distribution from participating interests and associated
companies  (11)  —  (11)

Balance at December 31, 2022  —  816  816

Details on the impairment of Other associated companies are included in Note 9.

31.1  Correction of material error in financial fixed assets

During 2022 management discovered the incorrect treatment of a group reorganization transaction that occurred in
2020. The error resulted in a material overstatement of financial fixed assets following a distribution received from
participating interests, not considering intergroup eliminations in 2020, and a corresponding overstatement of
shareholders’ equity and share of results of participations in 2020 and future years.

The error has been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior periods as
follows:

Statement of financial position (extract)

In million of US dollars
December 31,

2020 as reported
Increase/

(Decrease)
January 1,

2021 (restated)

Financial fixed assets  23,490  (20,799)  2,691

Total assets  23,490  (20,799)  2,691

Share premium  5,540  6,115  11,655

Other reserves  (97)  62  (35)

Retained earnings  17,922  (26,976)  (9,054)

Current year result  (4)  —  (4)

Total shareholders’ equity  23,361  (20,799)  2,562

Uber NL Holdings 1 B.V.
Annual report 2022

64

PricewaterhouseCoopers
Accountants N.V.
For identification
purposes only

Income statement (extract)
2021 as

reported
Increase/

(Decrease)
2021 as

restated

Share in result of participating interests and other associated
companies  (1,261)  (1,952)  (3,213)

Net result  (823)  (1,963)  (2,786)

32. Shareholders' equity

In millions of US dollars Share
capital

Share
premium

Other
reserves

Retained
earnings

Current
year result

Total equity

Balance as of January 1,
2021 as reported  —  5,540  (97)  17,922  (4)  23,361

Correction of error  —  6,115  62  (26,976)  —  (20,799)
Balance as of January 1,
2021 (restated)  —  11,655  (35)  (9,054)  (4)  2,562

Appropriation of result  —  —  —  (4)  4  —

Capital contributions  —  602  —  —  —  602

Foreign currency translation
gain / (loss)  —  —  87  —  —  87

Profit for the year  —  —  —  —  (2,786)  (2,786)

Distribution to shareholder  —  (34)  —  —  —  (34)